AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ek RAGE O FAGES

1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
046 03/25/2010 10EM001604

6. ISSUED BY CODE 00603 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6} CODE lo 0603
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection

U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy

Office of River Protection Office of River Protection

P.0O. Box 450 P.0O. Box 450

Richland WA 99352 MS: H6-60

Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZiP Code)} (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
Attn: DUANE SCHMOKER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
PO BOX 73
720 PARK BLVD % 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
BOISE ID 837290001 DE-AC27~08RV14800
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 806500521 A A 05/29/2008
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers "lis extended, [ |is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items B and 5, and retumning copies of iite amendment, (b) By acknowiedging receipi of inis amendmeni on each copy ui ihe viier subriitied, or (¢) By

separate fetter or telegram which includes a reference to the soiicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required) Net Increase: $11, 185, 000.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty)
X Clause I1.82 FAR 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (Rpr 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IXiis not, [ lis required to sign this document and return 4] copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatior/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Purpose of this modification is to obligate Technology Development funding for the Tank
Operations Contract.

Page changes for Section B are attached.

Subj to Retent: N

LIST OF CHANGES:

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $11,185,000.00

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $1,032,805,101.05

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

$1,021,620,101.05 to $1,032,805,101.05

Account code:
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Susan E. Bechtol

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
e B _ ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 03/25/2010
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Contracting dﬁcer’
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHE REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
© ET DE-AC27-~08RV14800/046 2 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITYJUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) D) (E) (F)

ORP-00014 TDD Funds
Fund 01250

Appr Year 2010
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 4
Cbject Class 25200
Program 1111412
Project 0004262
WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $1,200,000.00

ORP 0014 TDD
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2010
Allottee R

Reporting Entity 421301
Object Class 25200
Program 1111412

Project 0004263

WFC 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Bmount: $6,885,000.00

ORP 0014 TDD

Fund 01250

BAppr Year 2010
Allottee 34

Reporting Entity 421301
Object Class 25200
Program 1111412
Project 0004265

WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $3,000,000.00

ORP 0014 TDD

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2010
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 421301
Object Class 25200
Program 1111412
Project 0004266

WEO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $100,000.00

Continued




CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
DE-AC27-08RV14800/046 3 | 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(B) (B) ) | (E) (F)

Delivery Location Code: 00601
Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80

Richland WA 99352

FORBR: Destination

Period of Performance: 06/20/2008 to 09/30/2013




Tank QOperations Contract Section B

Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV 14800 Modification No. 046 |
b. Sub-CLIN 4.2: Extended Demonstration Bulk Vitrification System
Operations;
C. Sub-CLIN 4.3: Supplemental Treatment Design
d. Sub-CLIN 4.4: Supplemental Treatment Construction and Operations
e Sub-CLIN 4.5: Transuranic Tank Waste Treatment and Packaging.

B.3

(a)

(5) CLIN 5 — Early Feed and Operation of the WTP Low Activity Waste (LAW) Facility:

a.

Sub-CLIN 5.1: Tank Selection, Retrieval, Pretreatment and Feed
Delivery Design;

Sub-CLIN 5.2: Retrieval, Pretreatment and Feed Delivery Construction

and Operations;
Sub-CLIN 5.3: (moved to Sub-CLIN 3.4)
Sub-CLIN 5.4: LAW/BOF/LAB Operations.

(6) CLIN 6 - Pension and Welfare Plans:

a.

b.

Sub-CLIN 6.1: Hanford Employee Retirement and Benefit Plan
Management; and

Sub-CLIN 6.2: Legacy Pension and Benefit Plan Management.

(N CLIN 7 — American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Workscope:

a.

b.

Sub-CLIN 7.1: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 1.2 — Safe, Compliant
Operations;

Sub-CLIN 7.2: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 1.3 — Analytical
Laboratory Support;

Sub-CLIN 7.3: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.1 — Treatment
Planning, Waste Feed Delivery, and WTP Transition; and

Sub-CLIN 7.4: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.3 — Immobilized
High-Level Waste (IHLW) Storage and Shipping Facility Construction
Sub-CLIN 7.5: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.4 - Upgrade and
Operate the Effluent Treatment Facility (ETF).

Sub-CLIN 7.6: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 2.1 Single Shell Tank
(SST) Retrieval and Closure

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Obligation of Funds. Pursuant to the Section | Clause entitled, FAR 52.232-22 Limitation

of Funds, total funds in the amount of $1,032,805,101.05_ have been allotted for
obligation and are available for payment of services provided from the effective date of
the Notice to Proceed through September 30, 2013.

Of the total identified above, $322,155.000.00 in Recovery Act funds have been allotted
for obligation and are available for payment of services provided from the effective date
of this modification through September 30, 2011. (Subject to Section | clause 52.216-24

B-3



Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 046 |

Limitation of Government Liability and $710,650,101.50 in non-Recovery Act funds are |
available for payment of services through September 30, 2013

(b) Availability of Funds. Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | Clause
entitled, DEAR 952.250-70, Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement, the duties and
obligations of DOE hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be
subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may
legally spend for such purposes.

(c) No fee shall be paid to the contractor for the Recovery Act work, including provisional,
prior to the negotiation of any equitable adjustment in the fee and the subsequent
modification of the contract to reflect the mutual agreement between the contractor and
the Contracting Officer.

B.4 CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACTFEE
This Section establishes the Total Contract Cost and Contract Fee. Within Table B.4-1:

(a) Contract Period is defined as the Transition Period, Base Period, and Option Period(s) (if
exercised) described in the Section F Clause entitled, Period of Performance.

(b) Contract Cost is defined as all costs initially proposed by the Contractor.

(c) Available Fee is defined as the maximum amount of fee that may be earned under the
Contract by Contract period.

(d) Contract Price in Table B.4-1 is the sum of Contract Cost and Available Fee, in each
year of Contract performance.
(e) Total Contract Cost is defined as the cumulative Contract Cost for all Contract periods.

H Total Available Fee is defined as the cumulative Available Fee for all Contract periods.

(9) Total Contract Price is defined as the sum of Total Contract Cost and Total Available Fee.

(h) Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) references a specific category of work as defined in
the Section C, Statement of Work. Proposed costs shall be appropriately categorized
into the individual CLINs in Table B.4-1.

(i Contract Cost, Contract Price, and Available Fee by Fiscal Year and by Sub-CLIN will be
adjusted annually by the Contracting Officer upon approval of the Performance

Measurement Baseline, and whenever changes affecting the table are made under the
Section | Clause entitled, Changes — Cost Reimbursement.

B-4



00°000'584 '+ 00°000'G84 't} 00°000°681'44 000 000 971 SUORN|OS UORIBJ0IH JBAIY UOIBUIYSEM - 008V LAY 40} [EJOL
00°000'81'14 00°000'58L'11 00°000'584 '} 000 000 1oc1zy Amug Busoday ioj jejoL
00°000'G84°L} 00'000'68} L1 00000584 'L} 000 000 14 :9po7) Juaididay 10§ [e10]
00°000'G84'H 00'000'984 L4 00°000'581 'L} 000 000 dl :adAg pund 1o |ejo
00°000'581 ‘L4 00°000'584 11 00000844} 000 000 LIPPLZAL Sui0d [onuoousied weiboid Jof [ej0)L
WOLS'98 104 GOOLOLOH 40 Bupuny QL 0L/S2/E - 0402 .
00°000°004 00°000°004 00000004 000 000 0000000 992000 0000000 002ST  LpiypiiAd ZivbibL  dL 05210
WES 10 p00LALOH 40§ Buipuny GQL 0LRZE - 0402,
00°000°000°¢ 00'000'000'€ 00°000'000'¢ 000 000 0000000  §9Zb000 0000000 00252 [bivwiLA3 Zipbibl  dL o 0SZI0
W0LG 98 10} 200101 DH J0f Buspuny GaL 0452 - 0402 .
00'000'588'9 00'000'G88'9 000005889 000 000 0000000  €92¢000 0000000 0025  ivivbliA3 Zipbibe dL o 0S2L0
WZ'L$ 10) LODLOLOH 108 Buipuny 4L 0LGZA - 0402,
00°000°'00Z" 00'000°00C" 00000002} 000 000 0000000 292000 0000000  00¢SC LyppLIAS 4321333 dl 05210
dqelieAy pasiady adueyD) snotadag sqQ pajsodu) Jrquiny 19piQ [0 1 PN 13foag as1)  SSBD uyd wesdotd y4 apoy A
je10L A% Suiuudag Aae3ay e¥wy  fqo L8391 331 puny

NV 2201111 18 010T "9T YUBIN U0 pajersuan Loday

1000d 39 ‘Hodey
3o [ afeg

T 2uS

1 SUONN[OS BO1I)0LJ 134K RO)SUIYSEAN - QOSPIAY

[1e13(] - 1oday ugpd [eroueuly

90 ‘PUON Tedst |

6 dd0 TY sanuz
sk GO ON g4 JOQUAN UOLEDHIPOI 1081
£ laquny uepd peioe

Q10T dedp [edsiq



000
00700081}

00°000°581°H4

00°0

Junowy
aduey) uonediqo

:spun4 pajeudosddy-uop jejo)
‘[ejo) puesn
:spun4 pajepdosddy-uoN pue 304 jelol

‘(o weiBoig) spung pajeudoiddy |ejol

{oualy

NV LT:01:11 18 010T ‘9T YOIRI :U0 paterduany poday

1000d 4 Hoday
7 Jo g afeg

T ons

Y] SUOIIN[OS UOPINOAJ J3AIY UCISUIYSEAN - Q08P EAY

1e3a(q - 1oday ueld [BOUBULY

$6 ddO T Gnuz

sx (QOW ON 44 12QUINN UOHBIYIPOLY 1981

9 YO [BISI 4 £ laquiny ueld (eIt
010T ‘TBIA [B081:{



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {if applicable)
047 03/26/2010 10EM001522
6. ISSUED BY CODE 00603 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6) CODE |O 0603
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450 P.O. Box 450
Richland WA 99352 MS: H6-60
Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
Attn: DUANE SCHMOKER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
PO BOX 73
720 PARK BLVD % 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
BOISE ID 837290001 DE~-AC27-08RV14800
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 506500521 FACILITY CODE 05/29/2008
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tlis extended. [ |is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and retuiming copies of the aimendineit, (b) By ackinowiedging receipt of tis anendimeni un eadii vopy o ihe vifer subriitied, or (C) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) Net Increase: $7,000.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN iTEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Clause I.82 FAR 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ixiis not, XKiis required to sign this document and retumn 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Purpose of this modification is to obligate funding for the Reguest for Services on the
Video Teleconference Room and to:

1. Update Table C.5, deliverable c.2.3.2-2 entitled Semi-annual WTP Operational Readiness
Evaluation due date to September 30,2010 and semi-annually thereafter.

2. Section I - Correct title of FAR 52.203-13, to Contractor Code of Business Ethics and
Conduct.

Page changes for Section B, C, and I are attached.
Subj to Retent: N

Obligated Amcunt for this Modification: $7,000.0¢
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

LE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

y//'z‘)vy///;”/ﬂg Susan E. Bechtol

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16C. DATE SIGNED

, . L] £Z¥J : 03/26/2010
(Signature of person d to sign) 7’ / Z 4' / / 0 (Signature of Contracting
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 7 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusabie Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
DE-AC27-08RV14800/047 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
$1,032,812,101.05

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$1,032,805,101.05 to $1,032,812,101.05

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2010

Allottee 34

Reporting Entity 421301
Object Class 25200

Program 1110462

Project 0001539

WFO 0000000

Local Use 0420144

Amocunt: $7,000.00

Delivery Tocation Code: 006017
Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 06/20/2008 to 09/30/2013




Tank Operations Contract

Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800

PART Il - CONTRACT CLAUSES
SECTION |

CONTRACT CLAUSES

Section |

Modification No. 047 |

1.1 FAR 52.252-2 CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FEB 1998)

This Contract incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as
if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text

available. Also, the full text of a clause may ha anceccad alactronically at thage addressecs:

L A= =194 1~

& viGvme— WO QW w OO T Wi we wi e y

hitp://www.arnet.gov/far/

httn://professionals nr.doe gov/

St Liiws e Swuwe woSwo.

Services (Jul 2004)

Fill-In
Clause FAR/DEAR Title Information
No. Reference (see FAR
52.104(d))
1.2 FAR 52.202-1 Definitions (Jul 2004) as modified by DEAR 952.202-1 None
(Mar 2002)
1.3 FAR 52.203-3 Gratuities (Apr 1984) None
1.4 FAR 52.203-5 Covenant Against Contingent Fees (Apr 1984) None
1.5 FAR 52.203-6 Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government  |None
(Sept 2006)
1.6 FAR 52.203-7 Anti-Kickback Procedures (Jul 1995) None
1.7 FAR 52.203-8 Cancellation, Rescission, and Recovery of Funds for None
Illegal or Improper Activity (Jan 1997)
1.8 FAR 52.203-10 Price or Fee Adjustment for lliegal or improper Activity None
(Jan 1997)
1.8A FAR 52.203-15 Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery [None
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Mar 2009)
1.9 FAR 52.203-12 Limitations on Payments to influence Certain Federal None
Transactions (Sept 2007)
.9A FAR 52.203-13 Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (DEC  {None
2008)
1.10 FAR 52.204-4 Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Recycled Paper None
(Aug 2000)
.11 FAR 52.204-7 Central Contractor Registration (Jul 2006) None
1.12 FAR 52.204-9 Personal ldentity Verification of Contractor Personnel None
(Sep 2007)
.L12A FAR 52.204-11 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act—Reporting Full Text
Requirements (Mar 2009)
1.13 FAR 52.208-9 Contractor Use of Mandatory Sources of Supply or None




Tank Operations Contract
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800

Section C
Modification No. 047

C23.2-1

WTP Operational Readiness Plan Approve 30 days 180 days after sub-
CLIN Notice to
Proceed
C232-2 Semi-annual WTP Operational Approve 30 days September 30,2010
Readiness Evaluation with semi-annual
updates thereafter
C.2.3.31 Hanford Spent Nuclear Fuel and information N/A 180 days after sub-
Immobitized High Level Waste CLIN Notice to
Interim Storage Alternatives Proceed
Analysis
C24.1-1 DBVE Construction, Testing, and Approve 30 days 180 days after
Operations Plan contract Notice to
Proceed
C241-2 DBVS Pilot Plant and Vitrified Approve 30 days 360 days after
Waste Form Performance Test contract Notice to
Plan Proceed
C24.1-3 DBVS Pilot Plant and Vitrified Review 30 days 90 days following
Waste Form Performance Results completion of DBVS
operations
C241-4 Recommendation on the Viability of Approve 30 days 120 days following
the Bulk Vitrification Waste completion of DBVS
Treatment Technology operations
C.24.1-5 Comparative Analysis of Review 30 days 360 days following
Supplemental Treatment completion of DBVS
Technologies operations
C24.1-6 Recommendation to Re-Permit Approve 30 days 360 days following
DBVS completion of DBVS
operations
C.24.21 Cost and Schedule Estimate for the Approve 30 days 180 days following
Extended Operations of the DOE-ORP approval
Demonstration Bulk Vitrification of Deliverable
System C2416
C2422 Extended Operations of the DBVS Approve 30 days 360 days following
Final Design Modifications and DOE-ORP approval
Feed Acceptance Specifications of Deliverable
C241-6
C242-3 Extended Operations of the DBVS Approve 30 days 360 days following
Sampling and Analysis Plan DOE-ORP approval
of Deliverable
C24.1-6
C.2.5.11 ETF/LERF Transition Plan Approve 30 days 180 days after
Notice to Proceed
C.2.5.4-1 WTP LAW Facility Operating and Approve 30 days Upon compiletion of
Product Specifications certification of WTP
LBL Cold
Commissioning
C.3.1.1-1 Project Execution Plan Approve 45 days 90 days after

contract Notice to
Proceed with
updates as required

C-65




Tank Operations Contract Section B

Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 047
b. Sub-CLIN 4.2: Extended Demonstration Bulk Vitrification System
Operations;
C. Sub-CLIN 4.3: Supplemental Treatment Design
d. Sub-CLIN 4.4: Supplemental Treatment Construction and Operations
e Sub-CLIN 4.5: Transuranic Tank Waste Treatment and Packaging.

B.3

(a)

(5) CLIN 5 — Early Feed and Operation of the WTP Low Activity Waste (LAW) Facility:

a.

Sub-CLIN 5.1: Tank Selection, Retrieval, Pretreatment and Feed
Delivery Design;

Sub-CLIN 5.2: Retrieval, Pretreatment and Feed Delivery Construction

and Operations;

A e poes SR

Sub-CLIN 5.3: (moved to Sub-CLIN 3.4)
Sub-CLIN 5.4: LAW/BOF/LAB Operations.

(6) CLIN 6 — Pension and Welfare Plans:

a.

b.

Sub-CLIN 6.1: Hanford Employee Retirement and Benefit Plan
Management; and

Sub-CLIN 6.2: Legacy Pension and Benefit Plan Management.

(7 CLIN 7 — American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Workscope:

a.

b.

Sub-CLIN 7.1: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 1.2 — Safe, Compliant
Operations;

Sub-CLIN 7.2: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 1.3 — Analytical
Laboratory Support;

Sub-CLIN 7.3: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.1 — Treatment
Planning, Waste Feed Delivery, and WTP Transition; and

Sub-CLIN 7.4: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.3 — Immobilized
High-Level Waste (IHLW) Storage and Shipping Facility Construction
Sub-CLIN 7.5: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.4 - Upgrade and
Operate the Effluent Treatment Facility (ETF).

Sub-CLIN 7.6: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 2.1 Single Shell Tank
(SST) Retrieval and Closure

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Obligation of Funds. Pursuant to the Section | Clause entitled, FAR 52.232-22 Limitation

of Funds, total funds in the amount of $1,032,.812,101.05 have been allotted
forobligation and are available for payment of services provided from the effective date
of the Notice to Proceed through September 30, 2013.

Of the total identified above, $322,155,000.00 in Recovery Act funds have been allotted
for obligation and are available for payment of services provided from the effective date
of this modification through September 30, 2011. (Subject to Section | clause 52.216-24

B-3



Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV 14800 Moadification No. 047

Limitation of Government Liability and $710,657,101.50 in non-Recovery Act funds are |
available for payment of services through September 30, 2013

(b) Availability of Funds. Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | Clause
entitled, DEAR 952.250-70, Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement, the duties and
obligations of DOE hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be
subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may
legally spend for such purposes.

(c) No fee shall be paid to the contractor for the Recovery Act work, including provisional,
prior to the negotiation of any equitable adjustment in the fee and the subsequent
modification of the contract to reflect the mutual agreement between the contractor and
the Contracting Officer.

B.4 CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACTFEE
This Section establishes the Total Contract Cost and Contract Fee. Within Table B.4-1:

(@) Contract Period is defined as the Transition Period, Base Period, and Option Period(s) (if
exercised) described in the Section F Clause entitled, Period of Performance.

(b) Contract Cost is defined as all costs initially proposed by the Contractor.

(c) Available Fee is defined as the maximum amount of fee that may be earned under the
Contract by Contract period.

(d) Contract Price in Table B.4-1 is the sum of Contract Cost and Available Fee, in each
year of Contract performance.
(e) Total Contract Cost is defined as the cumulative Contract Cost for all Contract periods.

() Total Available Fee is defined as the cumulative Available Fee for all Contract periods.

(9) Total Contract Price is defined as the sum of Total Contract Cost and Total Available Fee.

(h) Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) references a specific category of work as defined in
the Section C, Statement of Work. Proposed costs shall be appropriately categorized
into the individual CLINs in Table B.4-1.

0] Contract Cost, Contract Price, and Available Fee by Fiscal Year and by Sub-CLIN will be
adjusted annually by the Contracting Officer upon approval of the Performance

Measurement Baseline, and whenever changes affecting the table are made under the
Section | Clause entitled, Changes — Cost Reimbursement.

B-4



00000°2 000002 00'000°2 000 000 977 SUoPN|OS UORI3J0I] JaARY UCIBUIYSEM - 008 HAY 10) IE10L

00'000°2 : 000002 00'000°2 000 000 1ociZy :Amu3 Buioday Joj fejo)
00'000'L 00'000°2 000002 000 000 T4 :9p09 Juadioay 0§ [e10L
000002 00900'2 00'000'2 000 000 41 :adA] pung Joj [ejo|
00°000°2 00°000'2 00°000'2 000 000 0000001 M3 :1u10d [o1uonpuaied wesboid Joj 1e10)
00'000'2 000002 00°000°2 000 000 0000000 6£61000 yPL0ZY0 00252 902100IM3 29v0L14 dl 08210
AqEHIEAY pasiang aBuey) SNOIAL] sqQ pasodun quiny 1apa0 o4 waloug asy  sse) uyd weadoid 14 apo) IA
18101 v Suruuidag Kaedary 1eao'y  fqo Ledaq 821 pung

s6 MO TY Az
wx QO ON w3 19qQUMN UOTIEIJIPOIN 10BL

1000d 4% 1oday — e - :omvm ugld jeroueutry 90 ‘YIUON [BOSL] 6 1aqUINN UR|J [BIOU
gJdo | afed ) 0107 B34 [BOSL]

11 SHON[OS UORIN0AJ JIAR] H0IFUIYSEA - 00BFIAY

INd 1SP:TT 18 0107 ‘97 YRRt pajerauat) oday




000 :spund pajeudosddy-uop |ejoy

00°000'2 {|ej0), pues

00°000'2 :spun pajeudosddy-uoN pue 304 18101

000 :(op wesBosd) spuny pajeudosddy (ej0}
junomy Louady

gueq)) uonedi|qO

5.6 d¥O T Az
4 QOW ON ## 1OQUINN UOHBIYIPOI 1081
90 “YIUOW [EDSi| 6 :13qUNN Ul [BI3U

G 1S P21 18 010T ‘9T YRIRIN U0 pajessuar) Hodsy 2711 SUONN[OS UOHIAN0 JIANY UOIBHIYSEAL - Q08P IAY

e - 1o0day ue[] [BUBULY

1000449 Hodsy
zJo 7 a%eq

T ™S
010C Ted [B3SLf




	page 1AMD 046
	AMD 046



