1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
045 03/25/2010 L CEHeO1AS4
6. ISSUED BY CODE | 0603 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE ‘O 0603
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Office of River Protection Office of River Protection
P.0O. Box 450 P.O. Box 450
Richland WA 99352 MS: H6-60
Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, county, State and ZIP Code) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
Attn: DUANE SCHMOKER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
PO BOX 73
720 PARK BLVD % 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
BOISE ID 837290001 DE-AC27-08RV14800
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 806500521 FACILITY CODE 05/25/2008
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
__The above numbered solficitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers “ isextended.  is not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

Net Increase: $5,131,955.15

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropnation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authornity)
X Clause I.82 FAR 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X'is not, “"is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Purpose of this modification is to obligate Pension, Spare parts and miscellaneous funding
de-obligated from the previous Tank Farm Contract (99RL14047) to the current Tank
Operations Contractor.

Revised Contract page Section B-3 is attached.

Subj to Retent: N

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $5,131,955.15

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $1,021,620,101.05
Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

$1,016,488,145.90 to $1,021,620,101.05

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Susan k. Bechtol

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
e . N e 03/25/2010
{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer}
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET DE-AC27-08RV14800/045 2 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C)y  |(p) (E) (F)

Account code:
ORP-00014 2007

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2007
Alliottee 34
Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Program 11109069
Project 0001481

WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $117,603.66

ORP-00014 2006
Fund 01250

Appr Year 2006
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 421201
Cbiject Class 25200
Program 1110909
Project 0001481
WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $19,439.17

ORP-00014 2008

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2008
Allottee 34

Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Program 11109809
Project 0001481

WEO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $1,759,304.82

ORP-00014 2008
Fund 01257

Appr Year 2008
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Program 1110909
Project 0001481
WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Arount: $17,798.28




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
DE-AC27-08RV14800/045

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC

ITEM NO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITYJUNIT

(C)

(D)

UNIT PRICE

™

(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

ORP-00014 2007
Fund 0125C

Appr Year 2007
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Progcram 1110913
Project 0001481
WEO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $50,000.00

Account code:
ORP-00014 2008

Fund 01050

RAppr Year 2008
Allottee 34

Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Program 1715219
Project 0000000

WEO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $1,343,626.85

ORP-00014 2006
Fund 01050

RAppr Year 2006
Ellottee 34
Reporting Entity 421201
Object Class 25200
Program 1715219
Project 0000000
WEFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $57,586.80

ORP-00014 2005

Fund 01250

Rppr Year 2005
Rllottee 34
Reporting Entity 421101
Object Class 25200
Program 1110668
Project 0001481

WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $456,130.86

ORP-00014 2005

Cor=inued




CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
o ON'S DE-AC27-08RV14800/045 4
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON RIVER PROTECTION SOLUTIONS LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R) (B) (C)  [Db) (E) (F)

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2005

Allottee 34

Reporzing Entity 421201
Object Class 25200
Program 1110668

Project 0001481

WFO 0C0000CC

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $1,308,490.17

ORF-00014 2008
Fund 01250

Appr Year 2008
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Program 1110676
Project 0003918
WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Amount: $1,278.69

ORP-00014 2007
Fund 01250

Appr Year 2007
Allottee 34
Reporting Entity 421401
Object Class 25200
Program 1110676
Project 0003939
WEO 0000000

Local Use (0000000
Amount: $695.85

Delivery Location Code: 00601
Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.0O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352

FOB: Destination

Period of Performance: 06/20/2008 to 09/30/2013




Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 045

B.1  TYPE OF CONTRACT

This is a performance-based Cost-Plus-Award Fee Contract to directly support the
environmental clean-up mission with a fee structure that provides a strong financial motivation
for the Contractor to furnish safe, compliant, cost-effective and energy-efficient services to
further the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Office of River Protection (ORP) mission to store,
retrieve and treat Hanford tank waste, store and dispose of treated waste, and close the tank
farm waste management areas to protect the Columbia River.

B.2 ITEM(S) BEING ACQUIRED

(a) The Contractor shali, in accordance with the terms of this Contract (Contract refers
solely to the Tank Operations Contract), provide the personnel, equipment, materials,
supplies, and services, and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing its best
efforts to perform all requirements of this Contract.

(b) For purposes of cost collection, reporting, work authorization, and administration of the
Contract fee structure, the Contract consists of 23 activities divided among seven (7) |
Contract Line Item Numbers (CLINs) and authorized in accordance with the Section B
Clause entitled, DOE Authorization of Work. The activities identified below are further
defined in Section J Attachment entitled, Supplemental Work Description Tables:

(1) CLIN 1 — Base Operations:

a. Sub-CLIN 1.1: Transition;
b. Sub-CLIN 1.2: Safe, Compliant Operations; and
c. Sub-CLIN 1.3: Analytical Laboratory Support.

(2) CLIN 2 - Single-Shell Tank (SST) Retrieval and Closure:

a. Sub-CLIN 2.1: Single-Shell Tank Retrieval; and
b. Sub-CLIN 2.2: Single-Shell Tank Farm (Waste Management Area) Closure.

(3) CLIN 3 — Waste Treatment and Immobilization Plant (WTP) Support:

a. Sub-CLIN 3.1: Treatment Planning, Waste Feed Delivery, and WTP
Transition;

b. Sub-CLIN 3.2: WTP Operational Readiness;

c. Sub-CLIN 3.3: Immobilized High-Level Waste (IHLW) Storage and
Shipping Facility Construction; and

d. Sub-CLIN 3.4: Upgrade and Operate the Effluent Treatment Facility
(ETF).

4) CLIN 4 — Supplemental Treatment.

a. Sub-CLIN 4.1: Demonstration Bulk Vitrification System (DBVS)
Construction and Operations;




Tank Operations Contract Section B

Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 045
b. Sub-CLIN 4.2: Extended Demonstration Bulk Vitrification System
Operations;
C. Sub-CLIN 4.3: Supplemental Treatment Design
d. Sub-CLIN 4.4: Supplemental Treatment Construction and Operations
e. Sub-CLIN 4.5: Transuranic Tank Waste Treatment and Packaging.

B.3

(a)

(5) CLIN 5 — Early Feed and Operation of the WTP Low Activity Waste (LAW) Facility:

a. Sub-CLIN 5.1; Tank Selection, Retrieval, Pretreatment and Feed
Delivery Design;
b. Sub-CLIN 5.2: Retrieval, Pretreatment and Feed Delivery Construction

and Operations;
C. Sub-CLIN 5.3: (moved to Sub-CLIN 3.4)
d. Sub-CLIN 5.4. LAW/BOF/LAB Operations.

(6) CLIN 6 — Pension and Welfare Plans:

a. Sub-CLIN 6.1: Hanford Employee Retirement and Benefit Plan
Management;, and

b. Sub-CLIN 6.2: Legacy Pension and Benefit Plan Management.

(7) CLIN 7 — American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Workscope:

a. Sub-CLIN 7.1: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 1.2 — Safe, Compliant
Operations;

b. Sub-CLIN 7.2: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 1.3 — Analytical
Laboratory Support;

C. Sub-CLIN 7.3: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.1 — Treatment
Planning, Waste Feed Delivery, and WTP Transition; and

d. Sub-CLIN 7.4: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.3 — Immobilized
High-Level Waste (IHLW) Storage and Shipping Facility Construction

e. Sub-CLIN 7.5: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 3.4 - Upgrade and
Operate the Effluent Treatment Facility (ETF).

Sub-CLIN 7.6: ARRA workscope under Sub-CLIN 2.1 Single Shell Tank
(SST) Retrieval and Closure

—h

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Obligation of Funds. Pursuant to the Section | Clause entitied, FAR 52.232-22 Limitation
of Funds, total funds in the amount of $1, 021.620,101.05 have been allotted for
obligation and are availabie for payment of services provided from the effective date of
the Notice to Proceed through September 30, 2013.

Of the total identified above, $322,155,000.00 in Recovery Act funds have been allotted

for obligation and are available for payment of services provided from the effective date
of this modification through September 30, 2011. (Subject to Section | clause 52.216-24



Tank Operations Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC27-08RV14800 Modification No. 045

Limitation of Government Liability and $699.465,101.50 in non-Recovery Act funds are |
available for payment of services through September 30, 2013

(b) Availability of Funds. Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | Clause
entitied, DEAR 952.250-70, Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement, the duties and
obligations of DOE hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be
subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may
legally spend for such purposes.

(c) No fee shall be paid to the contractor for the Recovery Act work, including provisional,
prior to the negotiation of any equitable adjustment in the fee and the subsequent
modification of the contract to reflect the mutual agreement between the contractor and
the Contracting Officer.

B.4 CONTRACT COST AND CONTRACT FEE

This Section establishes the Total Contract Cost and Contract Fee. Within Table B.4-1:

(a) Contract Period is defined as the Transition Period, Base Period, and Option Period(s) (if
exercised) described in the Section F Clause entitied, Period of Performance.

(b) Contract Cost is defined as all costs initially proposed by the Contractor.

(c) Available Fee is defined as the maximum amount of fee that may be earned under the
Contract by Contract period.

(d) Contract Price in Table B.4-1 is the sum of Contract Cost and Available Fee, in each
year of Contract performance.

(e) Total Contract Cost is defined as the cumulative Contract Cost for all Contract periods.

() Total Available Fee is defined as the cumulative Available Fee for all Contract periods.

(@) Total Contract Price is defined as the sum of Total Contract Cost and Total Available Fee.

(h) Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) references a specific category of work as defined in

the Section C, Statement of Work. Proposed costs shall be appropriately categorized
into the individual CLINs in Table B.4-1.

0 Contract Cost, Contract Price, and Available Fee by Fiscal Year and by Sub-CLIN will be
adjusted annually by the Contracting Officer upon approval of the Performance
Measurement Baseline, and whenever changes affecting the table are made under the
Section | Clause entitled, Changes — Cost Reimbursement.




G1'G56'LEL'S G1'S56'1EL'S G1'GS6'LEL'S 000 000 071 suonn|og UoRI0IJ JaAY uojBuiysepm - 0087 LAY 404 €301

G1'80€'062'€ G1'80€'062°€ G1'80€'062'€ 000 000 10v12y :Au3 Buioday Joj ejo)

G1'80£°062'€ G1'80€'062'€ G1'80€'062'€ 000 000 Ty :9po2 Juaidioay 1oy ejo)

20'€88'826'| 20'€88'826'} 20'€88'826'} 000 000 dl :edA) pund 10§ [ejoy

81'806'9¢6' 8Y'806'926'} 8v'806'926'} 000 000 Wb LLAT U0 |013u0)pudIRd Weiboid J0) [ejo)

0000005 00°000'0S 0000005 000 000 0000000 18¥1000 0000000 0025C  SPLvpLLA3 €L60LLL  dL 08210

8Y'806'9.8'1 8v'806'9.8'} 8Y'806'9.8} 000 000 0000000 18¥1000 0000000 002SC WivvLLAS 6060LLL  dL  0SCL0

¥5'7L6')L YSL6') ySvL6'L 000 000 000000¢AT :Jutod [05u0)AuUaIRy Weibosd 10} [eJ0|

G8'969 G8'G69 G8'569 000 000 0000000  6€6€000 0000000 002SC  OLL6YOPA3 9/90LLL  dL  0S¢L0

6982} 69'8/Z' 69'8.2'1 000 000 0000000  816€000 0000000 00ZSC  OLL6YOVPA3 9/90LLL  dL 05210

S8'929'evE'} G8'929'EVE'} S8'9Z9EYE'} 000 000 41 :0dA1 puny 1o} [e10]

G8'9Z9'EVE’l G8'929'eYe’l G8'929'eve’} 000 000 00000101 :3ul0d [013U0)AUBIRY WeiBosd 10j [eJ0|

G8'929'eve’l G8'9z9'ere’l G8'929'eve’} 000 000 0000000 0000000 0000000 00ZSC 10S20L0NT 612G1ZL 41 05040

82'86L'LL 82'86L'L1 82'86L'L1 000 000 N3 :9dA] pun4 Joj jejo)

82'86.'LL 87'86L'L1 87'86L'L1 000 000 LIPpLLAT 1Jul0d |05Ju0)puaIRy Weiboid 10) [B)o)|

87'86.'LL 82'86L'L) 82'86L'L) 000 000 0000000 18%1000 0000000 00252 WivvLLA3 6060LLL N3 /5210

71'915'58€"1 1'915'G8€"L P1'915'G8E"} 000 00'0 1ozizy :Kpu3 Bugoday Joj jejor

71'916'G8¢"} 71'91G'G8€"} 71'915°G8¢"} 000 000 7Y :9po2) Juaidioay Joj [ejo).

VE'626'L2€'} VE'626'22€"} VE'626'226'} 000 000 4L :adk} pung Joj jejo)

LL'6EV'6) LL'6EY'6L LL'6EY'6L 000 000 Ly LLAT JUl0d 0nu0)AURIRd WeiBoid Joj [8)0 |

LL'6EY'6L LL'6EY'6L LV'6EY'6L 000 000 0000000 1871000 0000000 00252 WivvLLA3 6060LLL  dL  0S2I0

L1°06v'80€"} L1'067'80€"} L1°06%'80€"} 000 000 00000SEAT :3uI0d [05u0DpuUBIR WeiBosd 10§ [BJ0]

L1'06Y'80€"} L1'06Y'80€"} L1°06Y'80€"} 000 000 0000000 18¥1000 0000000 0025  SYLyPSEAT 8990111 dL 0S¢0

08'985'LG 08'985'2S 08'985°LS 000 000 41 :adA) pun4 o} ejo)

08'985'2$ 08'985'2S 08'985°2S 000 000 0000010 :Julod |o13u0)puaIed weiboid 10} |ejo|

08'985°LG 08'985'LG 08'985°LS 000 000 0000000 0000000 0000000 00252 10SZ0LOT 612511 41 0S0L0

98'0€1'95 98'0€1'95 98'0€1'95% 000 000 1oL 42y Kipu3 Bugoday Joj jejo)

98'0€1'95Y 98'0€}'95Y 98°0€1'95Y 000 000 7Y :9po7 juaidioay Joj |ejo)

98'0€}'95Y 98°0€1'95Y 98'0€1'95Y 000 000 dl :adA| puny 104 [ejo|

98'0€}'9S% 98'0£1'95y 98°0€1'95Y 000 000 00000SEAT :JuI0d |0Jju0)Auaed weibold Joj (ejo|

98'0€1'95% 98'0€ 495y 98'0€ 495 000 000 0000000 1871000 0000000 0025  SPL¥PSEA3 8990}1L  dl  0SZID -

qepieAy pasiavy adury) Jquny 1paQ 04M 192f0ag () SsgD UNd weadodd 4 apoy A

€10 vd A83a] gdoy  fqO Kyeday 327 puny

Wd 8F:CHZT 18 010 ‘9T UORI D171 SUOHN|OS UOLINOIJ IIARY UOIBUIYSEAY - 008FIAY o ”_w,,_,_“__uJ__.“W_,_M_,_,_,H_u,__v____v_ gt

1000d ¥ Hoday 90 ‘IO [EISI ] 8 [aqunN

[1e319(] - 310day ueld [BOUBUL]

R REIIN

| 0107 B3 [edsIiy



000
SHGG6'LEL'S

GL'SS6'LEL'S
000

junowy
Aduey)) uonEsqO

:spun4 pajeudoiddy-uoN |ejo)

![eJo) puei

:spun pajeudosddy-uoN pue 300 €301
:(0p wesboud) spun4 pajeudosddy [ejo)

Kouady

Wd 8F:€F:T1 T8 0107 ‘9T YoIBA ‘U0 pajeraudn) poday

1000d43 Hoday

7 Jo 7 9%

T =2HS

D11 SUOHN|OS UOHIIN0AJ JIATY UOIBUIYSEA - 008FIAY

[1e39(] - 310day ueld [erouRUlf

[ITHAZHD T Anus
POJA 1081

sk QO ON 44 -12QUINN U0

¢

9( YIUON [eIs1 ] § [12qUINN UB[{

010C 13 [edsty




	Pages from AMD 045
	AMD 045



